165

166

167

168

SB74 INTRODUCED

Page 7

acute educator shortage locations shall be made at least once

every academic year."

"§16-5-54

(a) The program shall provide two levels of payment for

loan assistance: (i) base support in the amount of seven

thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per year worked or

three thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($3,750) per

semester, for a maximum of four consecutive years, and (ii)

supplemental support in the amount of three thousand dollars

($3,000) per year worked or one thousand five hundred dollars

($1,500) per semester worked, for a maximum of four

consecutive years. Depending on eligibility, an eligible

applicant may receive the base support or both the base

support and supplemental support.

(b) To be eligible for the base program of three

thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($3,750) per semester for

math and science teachers and one thousand five hundred

dollars ($1,500) per semester for computer science teachers,

an support an eligible applicant shall satisfy all of the

following:

(1) Is a citizen or a lawful permanent resident of the

United States.

(2) Is a resident of Alabama. The commission shall

accept any one of the following as proof of residency:

[...]

(a) The program shall be used to provide a loan

repayment for federal student loans in the following amounts:

(1)a. Prior to the 2022 fall semester, five thousand

(1)a. Prior to the 2022 fall semester, five thousand

dollars ($5,000) per year, or two thousand five hundred

dollars ($2,500) per semester worked, for a maximum of four

consecutive years for a teacher with a valid Alabama

professional educator certificate endorsed in middle level or

secondary math or science who graduated from a teacher

education program at an approved institution after the 2018

spring semester term and is teaching in an Alabama public

school.

b. Three thousand dollars ($3,000) per year, or one

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) per semester worked,

for a maximum of four consecutive years for a teacher with a

valid Alabama professional educator certificate endorsed in

computer science who graduated from a teacher education

program at an approved institution after the 2021 spring

semester term and is teaching in an Alabama public school.

c. Beginning after the 2022 spring semester, seven

thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per year, or three

thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($3,750) per semester

worked, for a maximum of four consecutive years for a teacher

with a valid Alabama professional educator certificate

endorsed in middle level or secondary math or science who

graduated from a teacher education program at an approved

[...]

teaching in an Alabama public school. Payments made under this

paragraph may only be made to eligible teachers who fulfilled

the per semester requirements for the 2022 fall semester and

forward.

(2)a. An additional two thousand five hundred dollars

(2)a. An additional two thousand five hundred dollars

($2,500) per year, or one thousand two hundred fifty dollars

($1,250) per semester worked, for a maximum of four

consecutive years for a teacher who satisfies all criteria

listed in Sections 16-5-54, 16-5-54.1, and 16-5-54.2, and who

also is teaching math or science in a public school in a

school system within the state with an acute teacher shortage